
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Daniel Kalley on 
01733 296334 as soon as possible. 

 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 2023 
4.00 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Contact – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 296334 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 18 September 2023 
 

3 - 14 

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 
5 Sales, Fees and Charges Review 

 
15 - 24 

6 *Peterborough Integrated Renewables Infrastructure (PIRI) 
 

25 - 46 

7 *Disposal of the Dickens Street and Wellington Street Car Parks 
 

47 - 52 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 

urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 

seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  

Public Document Pack

1



 

Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 

Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


   
 

   
 

 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 16:00PM, ON 

MONDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Steve Allen, Councillor 

Ayres, Councillor Coles, Councillor Cereste, Councillor Simons 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Hussain, Councillor Jackie Allen, Councillor Ray, 
Councillor Tyler 
 
25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s Over, Nawaz and Moyo 
 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
There were no declarations interest received.  

 
27.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 10 JULY 2023 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 July 2023 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

28.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.  
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
29.  THIRD REPORT OF THE PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL INDEPENDENT 

IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE PANEL 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the third Independent Improvement and 
Assurance Panel report. 
 
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to review the Panel’s third six monthly 
review of the work of the Council against the previously agreed Improvement Plan and 
the recommendations of 
[...]
of such services by P-Ltd to its wholly owned 
subsidiary company limited by guarantee (“CLG”) (subject to all necessary 
approvals being obtained and steps being completed, as required under Cabinet 
decision MAR23/CAB/104) until 31st March 2029 rather than 31st March 2024 
as approved by Cabinet on 23 March 2023.  
 

2. Subject to the Council in its capacity as trustee of the Peterborough Museum and 
Art Gallery obtaining all necessary consents, authorises the Council in its capacity 
as local authority to commission heritage and library services (specifically, 
Peterborough Museum and Art Gallery, Flag Fen, and Libraries), up to the 
available budget of £1.4m, from P-Ltd and the sub-contracting of such services 
by P-Ltd to CLG until 31st March 2029.  

 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place and Economy, in 
consultation with the Director for Legal and Governance and the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities (following receipt of the 
necessary approvals and steps referred to in recommendation 1 and following 
receipt of any necessary consents referred to in recommendation 2) to take all 
necessary steps to protect the interests of the Council and implement the decision 

7



   
 

   
 

in recommendations 1 and 2 including negotiating and entering into all 
documentation reasonably required to give effect to this recommendation. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
As set out in this report, the provision of services by P-Ltd via a Not-for-Profit Company 
limited by guarantee (CLG) is the recommended option because of the following 
reasons:  
 It is able to successfully administer “Vivacity Leisure” services.  

 It can continue to benefit from economies of scale provided by P-Ltd.  

 It has low additional administration costs.  

 It can be in the same VAT group as P-Ltd to enable corporate services to support 

and recharge at cost without introducing new costs.  
 The vision of the new entity and that of the Cli
[...]
sions, safeguardings and pressure on permanent 
residential services. 

 
33.  SUPPLY OF TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCE TO THE COUNCIL 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the supply of temporary agency resource 
to the Council. 
 
The purpose of this report was for the Cabinet to approve the recommendations for 
the Council’s new temporary resource solution and to enter into contracts for the 
provision of agency workers within  
(i) social care; and  
(ii) non-social care; with effect from 1 October 2023 for a maximum contract period 

of four years. 
 

9



   
 

   
 

The Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the key points. 
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 The Council currently had a contract with opus and that was used for social 
care and non-social care agency saff. Following evaluation and to get best 
value for money it was proposed that Opus would remain for social care, 
however for the rest of the organisation other options would provide better value 
for money. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Approve the award of a contract to OPUS People Solutions via ESPO 

MSTAR4 Lot1b Master Vendorfor the provision of all social care temporary 
resources for a period of three years with an option to extend for a period of 
one year. The estimated value of the contract is £4m per year. 

  
2. Approve the award of contracts via the ESPO 3S_22 framework to the 

suppliers listed below for the provision of all temporary resources that are 
non-social care for a period of four years including an option to break at year 
three and the estimated total value of the contracts is £3m per year.  
 
 Eden Brown  

 Tile Hill  

 Capita  

 Morgan Hunt  

 Hays  

 Reed  

 Sellick Partnership  

 Penna PLC  
 Liquid  

 Blue Arrow  

 OPUS People Solutions  

 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Direct
[...]
L REPORT JUNE 2023 - QUARTER 1 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the budget control report for quarter one. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an overview of the Councils 
forecast outturn for 2023/24, as at 30 June 2023  
 

11



   
 

   
 

The Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the key points. 
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 The most recent update was in line with what was being presented in the report. 
The overspend now stood at £5.3 million. There were proposals in place to try 
and minimise the impact and the report referred to improvement made since 
the end of June. 

 With regards to Clare Lodge there were new fees in place and all providers had 
accepted those fees and it was suggested that this would now break even. 

 There had been a huge rise in demand for temporary accommodation. 
Pressures around this had reduced down to £1 million. 

 Officers were confident that the savings programme would deliver on those 
savings outlined. At the current time only 3% of those savings had been 
earmarked as being in the red, which was down from the 5% highlighted in the 
report. 

 The team were working through a number of actions, including reducing the 
use of agency staff, reviewing reserve commitments and reviewing the capital 
programme to bring this down if possible.  

 A lot of the pressure on budgets was not just due to inflation but from demand 
on services the Council run, particularly around Children’s Services. 

 The Executive Director Children’s Services and Young People confirmed there 
were extreme pressures faced by the service area. There had been an 
increased demand in the volume of work coming in through the front door. This 
was down to two key aspects, namely demand on social care and issues post 
pandemic.  

 There were still several areas to work through in 
[...]
abinet Member for Skills, Further and Higher  

 Education, including the University 
 
Councillor Jackie Allen was now Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and  

 Education. 
 
Councillor Hussain was now Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Public  

 Health. 
 
Councillor David Over would now be Cabinet Advisor for Children’s Services and  

 Education. 
 
Councillor Moyo had resigned from her position as Cabinet Advisor for Legal. 
 
 

 
                                                                                                      Chair 

4pm to 5.05pm 
18 September 2023 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



   
 

   
 

 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

16 OCTOBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Executive Director of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 

 Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate 
Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
S151 Officer 

Emma Riding, Service Director Financial Management and 
Deputy S151 Officer 

Tel. 452520 

 

SALES, FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Governance 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
That Cabinet 
 
 
1. Endorses the increases in Fees and Charges as outlined in this report 

 
2. Recommends to Full Council the approval of the increases to Fees and Charges as set out in this 

report. 
 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
1.1 An annual review of Sales Fees & Charges comprises part of the Council’s Budget setting 

process.  The Council have commissioned specialist external support to work with colleagues to 
undertake a review to inform the 2024/25 budget setting process. 
 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 This report provides an overview of the activity being undertaken as part of the comprehensive 
review of Sales Fees and Charges and proposes some increases for immediate implementation.  

 
This review provides a consistent framework for a
[...]
ll cost of all aspects of the service provision when 
calculating the costs. 
 
Prior to a decision on the proposed changes to the fees and charges by Full Council an 
equalities impact assessment will need to be undertaken.  
 
 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
10.3 To be completed in advance of the Council meeting on 6 December 2023 

 
 Carbon Impact Assessment  

 
10.4 To be completed in advance of the Council meeting on 6 December 2023 

 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
11.1 None 

 
12. APPENDICES 

 
12.1 None 

 
 
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank

24



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

16 OCTOBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman – Executive Director Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Nigel Simons, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment 
and Climate Change in consultation with Cllr Andy Coles, Cabinet 
Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate Services 

Contact Officer(s): Charlotte Palmer – Head of Environment and Climate 
Change 

Tel. 07920 160728 

 

PETERBOROUGH INTEGRATED RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE (PIRI) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Adrian Chapman – Executive Director Place and 
Economy 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the route to delivery of the PIRI project, via a partnership arrangement, as set out in 
section 4.2.2 of this report, including the procurement of a partner.  

 
2. Authorise the Interim Director of Legal and Governance to enter into any legal agreements or 

documentation on behalf of the Council to facilitate the decision in recommendation one.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a key decision to enable Cabinet to make a decision on 

the preferred route to delivery of the PIRI project to enable the project to progress through the 
Full Business Case stage. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the route to delivery of the PIRI project as detailed in 
this report and appendices. 

 
A further report will be submitted to Cabinet in 2024 which, should the Full Business Case 
recommend construction, seek approval to proceed with the construction of the project. This 
report will set out for approval, the preferred partner for the project delivery, the structure of the 
partnership arrangement and the Full Business Case on which the recommendations are based.  
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 and 3.2.7 
 
3.2.1 To take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within 
the Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement 
programmes to deliver excellent services. 
 

3.2.7 To take a leading role in promoting the economic, environmental and social wellbeing of 
the area. 
 
 
 

25



3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Background 
 
The PIRI (Peterborough Integrated Renewables Infrastructure) project effectively started in 2019 
when a Heat Mapping and Masterplan study was carried out to look at the viability of a Heat 
Network within the city.  The output report, which was completed in July 2019, illustrated that a 

heat network would be viable and would provide significant benefits, aligning to the council’s 
decarbonisation commitments.   
 
Following the Heat Mapping and Masterplan Study the council successfully secured funding from 
Innovate UK (via BEIS) and Private Investment to launch the PIRI project in April 2020. The 
project was specifically designed to deliver a Techno-Economic (TEF) and Detailed Project 
Development (DPD) along with an Outline Business Case (OBC).  
 
This second phase of the project was delivered by a consortium of experts from the local 
authority, the energy industry and academia. The programme consisted of 6 different work 
pa
[...]
al for the commercialisation phase of the PIRI project. The 
work being approved will have minimal impact on carbon emissions of the City, which will 
be incurred if advisors travel to the city for meetings in petrol or diesel cars. 

 
6. RISK 

 
6.1 A risk register is maintained by the project team which is subject to regular review by the 

project team. As with any major project the risks will be incorporated into the Corporate Risk 
Register as and when required.  
 
An extract of the register is attached as Appendix 2 which describes the major risks, mitigation 
and RAG status for this current stage of the project. 
 

32



7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 Extensive engagement has taken place with potential off-takers and industry partners in earlier 
phases of the project. 
 
External legal and techno/commercial advisors have been engaged for this project and executive 
summary of the techno/commercial report is attached as Appendix 1. Further consultation will 
be undertaken as necessary in future stages of the project in line with the Council’s standard 
processes.  
 

7.2 An overview of the project was presented to All Party Policy on 27 July 2023. The report will be 
considered by the Financial Sustainability Working Group (FSWG) on 25 October 2023 and any 
feedback can be incorporated into the work being undertaken. 
 

8. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

8.1 The outcome will enable the council to take the necessary steps to establish a proposed 
commercial structure of the PIRI project.  This is necessary should the council choose to 

commence the construction phase in winter 2024. 
 

9. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

9.1 Should approval from Cabinet on 16 October 2023 be received, the work required to procure a 
potential partner will proceed. A full business case will be produced which will examine potential 
structuring arrangements.  Following these steps Cabinet will be asked to approve the final 
delivery structure in order to complete the commercialisation phase of the project by October 
2024. 
 

10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

10.1 The alternative structures considered are described in the main body of the report. 
 

11. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 

11.1 The recommendation is for the council to procure a potential partner to enable the delivery of 
the PIRI project.  This work will be funded from the grant received by Green Heat Network Fund, 
which is set out below. 
 
The overall cost of delivery of the two phases of the project were forecast in the Outline Business 
Cast to be estimated at £53m, this will be reviewed and revised as part of the Full Business Case 

process. The Green Heat Network funding will form part of the contribution (see note below); 
however, a substantial investment will be required by a partner organisation.  
 
If a contribution is required from the council, this request will form part of the next Cabinet paper 
which will recommend the commercial structure of the project.  This request will be subject to 
approval by Council. 
 
The expectation from the GHNF is that all monies are spent and accounted for against the PIRI 
scheme by the end of financial year 2024/2025, and the scheme has its first connections in 
place.   
 
Note:  Green Heat Network funding was approved following the successful completion of the 
Outline Business case. This however was based on a Council led and funded model, therefore 
if this new route to delivery is approved an approach will be made to GHNF to ask their 
permission for the alternative route to delivery. 
 

  
 

33



Legal Implications 
 

11.2 Under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, The Council has a power to do anything an individual 
can do, including for a commercial purpose, subject to no other prohibition in any other 
legislation. 
 
Any procurement relating to the project will be undertaken in compliance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Rules. 
 

 Equalities Implic
[...]
ivate wire revenues 

 Operating cost inputs 

 Tax Inputs 

 Forecast income and expenditure 

 Budget Arrangements and business planning 

 Savings vs BAU 

 Financial Risk including business rate sensitivity and alternative replacement cost profile  

Management Case 

The Council currently has retained consultants advising on the technical, legal and financial aspects of 

the PIRI scheme, together with project management support through the aspects of the scheme’s 
design and development that are funded by BEIS’s sub-department HNDU. 

45



The Council will need similar resources to develop the proposition further through commercialisation, 

and a new procurement round will be required to facilitate this. Procurement for the HNDU stages 

were via the CCS HELGA framework, which provided wide coverage across a range of potential 

applicants and a developed framework, and delivered an expedient method to procure consultant 
partners. It is anticipated that this route would be taken again.  

Final details of all the project management and delivery arrangements for PIRI will necessarily only be 

available for the full business case, once the delivery structure and ownership of the scheme is 
approved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46



 

 

 
CABINET 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

16 OCTOBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and 
Corporate Services, in consultation with Councillor Marco Cereste, 
Cabinet Member for Growth and Regeneration. 

Contact Officer(s): Nick Carter, Service Director Growth and Regeneration 

 

07950 854161 

 
 
DISPOSAL OF THE DICKENS STREET AND WELLINGTON STREET CAR PARKS 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Executive Director, Place and Economy Deadline date:  16 October 2023 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

1. Approves the disposal of the former Dickens Street and Wellington Street car parks. 
 
2. Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services, in consultation with the 

Executive Director for Place and Economy, the Interim Director of Legal and Governance, and the 
Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate Services to take all necessary steps to facilitate 
the decision in Recommendation 1, including completing due diligence, approving the final terms 
of disposal and entering into any necessary agreements. 

 

 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is submitted to Cabinet as a referral from the council’s Corporate Leadership Team for 

Cabinet to consider the disposal of an asset that is held in the Place and Economy Directorate.  
 
The financial detail and rationale of the potential disposal are set out in the Exempt Annex.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to request approval for the disposal of assets, namely the Dickens 
Street and Wellington Street car parks. 
 

2.2 This report is for the cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3, ‘To determine 
any key decision ...’ and 3.2.4, ‘To be responsible for budget planning, monitoring and 
expenditure/savings over £500,000, including Discretionary Rate Relief ...’. 
 

2.3 There is an exempt appendix attached to this report that is NOT FOR PUBLICATION by reason 
of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of the Council. The public interest test 
has been applied to the information contained within this exempt appendix and it is considered 
that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

47



 

3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The car parks are located at a key gateway to the city centre. This area of the city is currently 
spatial
[...]
 
 
A future development, if planning permission is granted, could also secure income to the Council 
in the form of business rates and council tax, as well as the capital receipt. 
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 The recommendation is put forward to seek approval to dispose of the car parks and to be able 
to take all necessary steps to facilitate the sale including negotiating with third parties.  

 
9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
9.1 To do nothing – This option was discounted as the car parks are currently underutilised. Also, 

this area of the city is in need of regeneration through new development that benefits new and 

existing communities. 

 

49



10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 Financial Implications 
 

 Financial implications are set out in the Exempt Annex. 
 

10.2 Legal Implications 
 

 The Council has powers under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 which includes 
requirements to obtain best consideration which will need to be taken into account when agreeing 
the terms for the sale of the property. 
 

10.3 Equalities Implications  
 
There will be a loss of two disabled car parking spaces. This is the only negative equality 
implication to be considered. 

   
Wellington Street has two disabled parking bays and Dickens Street none.  

 
The nearest alternative disabled parking would be on-street at Brook Street (290 yards) or 
Crawthorne Road (352 yards). There are also disabled bays on St Johns Street near Bishops 
Road. 
 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 
 

11.1 Car Parking data analysis 2022-23. 
 

12. APPENDICES 
 

12.1 Appendix 1 - Exempt Annex  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

50



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 18 September 2023
	5 Sales, Fees and Charges R

Minutes of the meeting


  

  
 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING  

HELD AT 16:00PM, ON  

MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 2023  
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

   
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Steve Allen, Councillor 

Jackie Allen, Councillor Ayres, Councillor Coles, Councillor Cereste, Councillor Hussain, 
Councillor Simons  
  
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Over, Councillor Ray and Councillor Gul Nawaz  

  
36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tyler.  
  

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   
There were no declarations interest received.   

  
38.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023  

  
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 September 2023 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record.  
  

39.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET  

  
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.   
  

STRATEGIC DECISIONS  

  
40.  SALES, FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to Sales, Fees and Charges Review.  
  
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to provide an overview of the activity being 
undertaken as part of the comprehensive review of Sales Fees and Charges and 
proposes some increases for immediate implementation  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Legal and Corporate Governance introduced the 
report and provided an overview of the key points. It was proposed that an 
amendment to the fees charged for a second garden waste bin be reduced from £50 
to £30.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  

 It was vital to keep reviewing sales, fees and charges in order to keep 
pace with inflation. Benchmarking had been done against other local 
authorities to ensure they were in line with what was being charged.  

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:  



  
1. Endorse the increases in Fees and Charges as outlined in this report 
with the exception of the cost of the second Garden Waste bin (which is 
proposed to increase by £30 rather than £50).  
2. Recommends to Full Council the approval of the increases to Fees 
and Charges as set out in this report.  

  
41.  PETERBOROUGH INTEGRATED RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTUTE (PIRI)  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough Integrated Renewables 
Infrastructure (PIRI).   
  
The purpose of this report was to consider the route to delivery of the PIRI project as 
detailed in this report and appendices.   
  
A further report will be submitted to Cabinet in 2024 which should include the Full 
Business Case recommending construction, seeking approval to proceed with the 
construction of the project.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Climate Change introduced 
the report and provided an overview of the key points.  
   
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  

 The legal entity with regards to the partnership arrangements are yet 
to be determined. It was likely this would be agreed at the 
commercialisation and procurement stages. Officers were looking at 
creating a special purpose vehicle, the arrangements for this had yet to be 
determined. It was also important at that stage to understand what role the 
Council was going to play in the partnership.  
 Before any decision was made on the partnership arrangements these 
would be presented to Councillors.  
 Officers had been working with several businesses in terms of the 
footporint of the project, primarily this was around the Fengate area and 
centre of the city. A recent networking event was held with key customers 
who confirmed they still wanted to be a part of this project. In the next 
phase of the project draft terms would be drawn up with these companies.  
 In terms of references to politics officer confirmed that this was in 
relation to national politics, this was because the national government had 
the ability to make changes to the legislation that could affect how the 
project was delivered.  
 This was a great example of how environmental changes should be 
done, it was not about stopping people doing things, but rather using 
modern technologies to deliver a green project.   
 The whole PIRI project had seven phases of construction. At this time 
the Council was focusing on the first two phases. Further phases would 
take the project into the north of the city and potentially south of the river.   
 This was the most important project the city had, it was about 
delivering the future and doing so in a proper way.    
 The project was at a critical point, it was important that the project was 
adaptable, looking at how much energy could be generated and supplied 
through this network.   
 In terms of expansion this initially would come down to the demand 
that the businesses require. It was too early to say how it would work. 
Officers were looking at balancing demand and supply as there was a risk 
of over committing.  



 This was a great initiative and officers had worked hard to deliver this. 
This was a great project for the future and would provide a number of 
benefits to the city going forward.  

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve:  

  
1. the route to delivery of the PIRI project, via a partnership arrangement, 
as set out in section 4.2.2 of this report, including the procurement of a 
partner.   
2. Authorising the Interim Director of Legal and Governance to enter into 
any legal agreements or documentation on behalf of the Council to 
facilitate the decision in recommendation one.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
Should approval from Cabinet on 16 October 2023 be received, the work required to 
procure a potential partner will proceed. A full business case will be produced which 
will examine potential structuring arrangements. Following these steps Cabinet will be 
asked to approve the final delivery structure in order to complete the 
commercialisation phase of the project by October 2024.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
The alternative structures considered are described in the main body of the report  

  
42.  DISPOSAL OF THE DICKENS STREET AND WELLINGTON STREET CAR 

PARKS  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the disposal of the Dickens Street and 
Wellington Street Car Parks.  
  
The purpose of this report was to request approval for the disposal of assets, namely 
the Dickens Street and Wellington Street car parks.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Legal and Corporate Governance introduced the 
report and provided an overview of the key points.   
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  

 It was important that car parking was placed in the right areas of the 
city. The Council was trying to promote better commutable routes, along 
with more cycle routes. This would create better transport links into the 
city.  

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve:  

  
1. the disposal of the former Dickens Street and Wellington Street car 
parks.   
2. Delegating authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services, 
in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and Economy, the Interim 
Director of Legal and Governance, and the Cabinet Member for Legal, 
Finance and Corporate Services to take all necessary steps to facilitate the 
decision in Recommendation 1, including completing due diligence, approving 
the final terms of disposal and entering into any necessary agreements.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   



  
The recommendation is put forward to seek approval to dispose of the car parks and 
to be able to take all necessary steps to facilitate the sale including negotiating with 
third parties.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
To do nothing – This option was discounted as the car parks are currently 
underutilised. Also, this area of the city is in need of regeneration through new 
development that benefits new and existing communities.  

  
  

  
  

  
                                                                                                      Chair  

4pm to 4.35pm  
16 October 2023  

 


